

TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: NC-16-0068

DATE: December 7, 2016

STATE: NORTH CAROLINA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/01/2016

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Records Only

<u>TARIFF SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE NUMBER</u>	<u>PAGE REVISION</u>
G012	4	0004

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS

A12.7 Direct-Inward-Dialing (DID) Service (Cont'd)

A12.7.2 Rates and Charges

A. Central Office Components

1. Direct-Inward Dialing (DID) Service

		Installation Charge	Monthly Rate	USOC	
		\$150.00	\$ 19.00	NDZ	(I)
(a)	Establish trunk group and provide first group of 20 DID numbers	\$150.00	\$ 19.00	NDZ	(I)
(b)	Each additional group of 20 DID numbers	14.50	19.00	ND4	(I)
(c)	Non-Consecutive DID Numbers, each number ¹	2.20	3.00	ND5	(I)
(d)	DID Trunk Termination, each Inward Only Trunk ²	87.25	58.00	NDT	(I)
(e)	DID Trunk Termination, each Combination Trunk with Call Transfer ^{2,3}	250.00	96.00	NCT	(I)
(f)	Multi-frequency (MF) Signaling option, each trunk ⁴	-	-	S5MBD	
(g)	Dual Tone Multi-frequency (DTMF) Signaling option, each trunk ⁴	-	-	S5DBD	
(h)	Automatic Intercept Service, per number referred ⁵	16.00	-	ND1	
(i)	Group of 20 Reserved Numbers, each group ⁶	150.00	15.00	NDV	
(j)	Reserved Non-Consecutive DID numbers, each ¹	2.20	.20	ND6	

Note 1: Rates and charges apply to each working number in an individual or non-sequential group or in a group of less than twenty numbers. The installation charge in (a) above applies for the establishment of the first group of consecutive or non-consecutive numbers.

Note 2: In addition to the rates and charges for the DID Trunk Termination, rates and charges for DID PBX Trunks or NARs as specified in Section A3 apply as appropriate.

Note 3: Combination Trunks with the Call Transfer feature are only provisioned where facilities permit.

Note 4: Provides faster signaling on DID PBX trunks or NARs. The choice of signaling alternative depends on the customer's premises equipment.

Note 5: Provides automatic referral of calls from a disconnected non-listed DID number to a corresponding new number for a maximum of twelve months. AIS is available only where facilities permit.

Note 6: Installation charge applies if customer does not currently have Direct-Inward-Dialing service.